

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 16, 2012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. Cir. No. 11-1045 (consolidated with D.C. Cir. Nos. 11-1051, 11-1056,
11-1057)

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., BLUE RIDGE
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE, RIVERKEEPER, INC.,
AND SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY, INC.**

GEOFFREY H. FETTUS
ANDRES J. RESTREPO
Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 289-6868
Fax: (202) 289-1060
Email: gfettus@nrdc.org,
arestrepo@nrdc.org
Counsel for NRDC

DIANE CURRAN
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1726 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 328-3500
Fax: (202) 328-6918
Email:
dcurran@harmoncurran.com
*Counsel for BREDL, Riverkeeper,
and SACE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY vi

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE WASTE CONFIDENCE DECISION IS A MAJOR
 FEDERAL ACTION WITH SIGNIFICANT
 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS REQUIRING AN EIS..... 3

 A. The WCD Has Significant Environmental Impacts
 Because it Is a Generic Licensing Decision..... 3

 B. The WCD Has Repudiated the Only Existing
 Environmental Analysis of SNF Disposal Impacts..... 5

 C. NEPA Does Not Permit NRC to Postpone an EIS on
 SNF Disposal Impacts Until Some Undetermined
 Point in the Future..... 8

 D. Even if an EIS Were Not Required, the WCD Would
 Still Violate NEPA Because it Contains no EA or
 FONSI Regarding SNF Disposal Impacts. 9

 II. NRC MUST ANALYZE IN AN EIS THE
 INSTITUTIONAL BARRIERS TO PERMANENT
 SNF DISPOSAL AND THEIR ENVIRONMENTAL
 IMPACTS..... 10

 A. Delay in Repository Licensing and the Resulting
 Environmental Impacts Must Be the Subject of an
 EIS, Not an Excuse for Avoiding an EIS..... 10

 B. Neither the Courts nor Congress Have Excused NRC
 From Preparing an EIS Regarding SNF Disposal. 14

III. NRC’S ATTENUATED SCHEDULE FOR
REVIEWING THE WCD FINDINGS VIOLATES
THE AEA AND NEPA..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan, 452 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 10

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347 (1979) 8

**Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 7

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. AEC,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 4

**Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,
267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 3, 10

Found. on Economic Trends v. Heckler, 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

**Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC*, 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 14, 15

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 7, 16

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy, 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

NRDC v. NRC, 582 F.2d 166 (2nd Cir. 1978)..... 14, 15

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC, 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 8, 11

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. F.E.R.C.,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 7

*42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f..... 1

42 U.S.C. §10133..... 13

Federal Register Notices

44 Fed. Reg. 45,362 (Aug. 2, 1979) 6
 49 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977)..... 16
 73 Fed. Reg. 59,551 (Oct. 9, 2008) 5
 75 Fed. Reg. 81,037 (Dec. 23, 2010)..... 12, 13, 15

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 50.50 4
 10 C.F.R. § 51.21 9
 10 C.F.R. § 51.31(a) 9
 10 C.F.R. § 51.32(a) 9
 10 C.F.R. § 51.51 2
 10 C.F.R. § 61.59(b) 12, 16
 40 C.F.R. § 191.14..... 12, 16
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(3), (4)..... 11
 *40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... 12

Miscellaneous

NRC, Doc. No. ML11340A141, *Draft Report for Comments: Background and Preliminary Assumptions for an Environmental Impact Statement—Long-Term Waste Confidence Update* (2011) 12
